the effects of the Transactions. Despite complying with generally accepted regulations and using reasonable
assumptions, the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information has been prepared to retrospectively reflect
the effects of subsequent transactions, and therefore, there are limits associated with the very nature of the Pro
Forma Consolidated Financial Information. Consequently, it is important to keep in mind that, if the
Transactions would have occurred on the date assumed above, the effects would not necessarily have been the
same as those presented in the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

Finally, the Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information is not in any way intended to be a forecast of
the merged Company’s future results and therefore it should not be considered as such in any way.

7

2. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS

OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

PROFORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

Historical Financial Information PRO FORMA

EUR in millions
Gamesa1

[Note 4.1]

Siemens Wind
Power Business

[Note 4.1] Subtotal

SWP
adjustments

[Note 4.2.1]

Goodwill
adjustment
[Note 4.2.2]

Other
adjustments

[Note 4.2.3] Pro Forma BS
Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 1,295 148 1,443 1,759 - (1,100) 2,102
Trade and other receivables 753 366 1,119 - - - 1,119
Other current financial assets 43 96 139 - - (10) 128
Trade receivables from related companies 249 1,143 1,392 (1,051) - - 340
Inventories 1,545 1,583 3,128 - - 231 3,359
Current income tax assets 86 - 86 - - - 86
Other current assets 234 64 297 - - 124 422
Current assets classified as held for sale 21 - 21 - - - 21

Total current assets 4,227 3,399 7,626 707 - (755) 7,578
Goodwill 388 165 553 - 4,469 290 5,311
Other intangible assets 169 39 208 - - 301 509
Property, plant and equipment 421 869 1,290 - - 106 1,395
Investments accounting for using the equity method 122 (0) 122 - - (49) 73
Other financial assets 133 72 205 - - 138 343
Deferred tax assets 435 115 550 24 - 11 585
Other assets - 66 66 - - - 66

Total non-current assets 1,668 1,325 2,993 24 4,469 797 8,283
Total assets 5,895 4,724 10,619 731 4,469 42 15,861
Liabilities and equity:

Debt 120 0 120 - - 165 285
Trade payables 2,405 697 3,102 - - 162 3,264
Other current financial l iabil ities 60 63 123 - - (17) 106
Trade payables to related companies 407 110 518 (106) - 4 416
Current provisions 9 360 369 - - 93 462
Current income tax l iabil ities 82 5 88 - - - 88
Other current l iabil ities 203 1,900 2,103 - - 62 2,164
Current l iabil ities associated  with assets classified as held for sale 2 - 2 - - - 2

Total current liabilities 3,288 3,136 6,424 (106) - 469 6,787
Debt 425 2 426 - - 79 505
Post-employment benefits - 7 7 - - - 7
Deferred tax l iabil ities 113 47 160 - - 7 167
Provisions 82 888 970 - - 263 1,234
Other financial l iabil ities 32 41 72 - - 210 283
Other l iabil ities 190 18 208 - - 40 248

Total non-current liabilities 842 1,002 1,844 - - 600 2,444
Issued capital 47 - 47 68 - - 116
Capital  reserve 386 - 386 - 5,800 (998) 5,188
Retained earnings and other components of equity 1,331 - 1,331 1,355 (1,331) (29) 1,326
Non-controlling interest 0 - 0 - - - 0
Net assets and liabil ities - 586 586 (586) - - -

Total Equity 1,765 586 2,351 837 4,469 (1,027) 6,631
Total Liabilities & Equity 5,895 4,724 10,619 731 4,469 42 15,861
Note 1: Numbers presented here are adjusted for unified disclosure and accounting policies

8

3. PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE

TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

PROFORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

Historical Financial Information PRO FORMA

EUR in millions
Gamesa1

[Note 4.1]

Siemens Wind
Power Business

[Note 4.1] Subtotal

SWP
adjustments
[Note 4.2.1]

Goodwill
adjustment
[Note 4.2.2]

Other
adjustments

[Note 4.2.3] Pro Forma IS
Revenue 4,612 6,164 10,776 - - 249 11,024
Cost of sales (3,975) (5,163) (9,139) 69 - (289) (9,359)

Gross  Profit 637 1,001 1,637 69 - (41) 1,665
Research and development expenses (57) (198) (255) 2 - (6) (259)
Selling and general administrative expenses (100) (290) (390) 50 - (5) (345)
Other operating income - 3 3 - - 9 13
Other operating expenses (2) (8) (9) - - (0) (9)
Results of companies accounted for using the equity method (4) - (4) - - 25 21
Interest income 26 (1) 26 - - 0 26
Interest expense (49) (6) (55) - - (3) (58)
Other financial income (expense), net (15) 2 (13) - - (0) (13)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 436 504 940 121 - (19) 1,042
Income tax expenses (124) (61) (185) (119) - 0 (304)

Income from continuing operations 311 443 754 2 - (18) 738
Income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (9) - (9) - - - (9)
Non-controlling interests (1) - (1) - - - (1)

Net income 301 443 744 2 - (18) 728
Note 1: Numbers presented here are adjusted for unified disclosure and accounting policies

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION Historical Financial Information Pro forma adjustments PRO FORMA

EUR in millions Gamesa
Siemens Wind

Power Business Subtotal
SWP

adjustments
Goodwill

adjustment
Other

adjustments Pro Forma IS
EBIT 477 508 986 121 - (42) 1,065

Depreciation / amortization 125 144 268 8 - 20 296
EBITDA 602 652 1,254 129 - (22) 1,361

9

4. EXPLANATORY NOTES

4.1 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information is based on the following historical financial

information:

− The audited consolidated financial statements of GAMESA as of and for the twelve month period ended
December 31, 2016. The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards adapted by the EU (“IFRS”).

− The audited combined financial information of the Siemens Wind Power Business as of and for the

twelve month period ended December 31, 2016, prepared in accordance with the basis of preparation,

[…]

Financial Position in order to adapt to the Statement of Financial Position presentation of SIEMENS.

(3) The column “Pro forma policy unification” includes the adjustments needed for the unification of
GAMESA’s accounting policies and disclosures to Siemens’s accounting policies and disclosures. The
main adjustments are as follows:

a. Cost (and estimated earnings) in excess of billings on un-completed contracts derived from the
“Percentage-of-completion” method are disclosed in the balance sheet financial caption “Trade
and Other Receivables” in the GAMESA historical financial information, whereas those
balances are disclosed in the balance sheet financial caption “Inventories” under the unified
disclosure. This change has represented a reduction in the “Trade and other receivables” and

GAMESA CORPORACIÓN TECNOLÓGICA, S.A.  AND SUBSIDIARIES
PROFORMA DISCLOSURE AND ACCOUNTING POLICY UNIFICATION: STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

Historical Financial Information

EUR in millions

Gamesa as
reported

 (1)

Proforma
disclosure
unification

(2)

Proforma
policy

unification
 (3)

Assets: Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 1,295 - - 1,295 Cash and cash equivalents
Trade and other receivables 1,226 - (473) 753 Trade and other receivables
Current financial assets 43 - - 43 Other current financial assets
Trade receivables from related companies 285 - (36) 249 Trade receivables from related companies
Inventories 1,036 - 510 1,545 Inventories

- 86 - 86 Current income tax assets
Other receivables 19 215 - 234 Other current assets
Tax receivables 301 (301) - -
Current assets classified as held for sale 21 - - 21 Current assets classified as held for sale

Total current assets 4,227 - - 4,227 Total current assets
Intangible assets - Goodwill 388 - - 388 Goodwill
Intangible assets - Other intangible assets 169 - - 169 Other intangible assets
Property, plant and equipment 421 - - 421 Property, plant and equipment
Investments accounted for using the equity method 122 - - 122 Investments accounting for using the equity method
Non-current financial assets 133 - - 133 Other financial assets
Deferred tax assets 435 - - 435 Deferred tax assets

Total non-current assets 1,668 - - 1,668 Total non-current assets
Total assets 5,895 - - 5,895 Total assets
Liabilities: Liabilities and equity:

Bank borrowings 120 - - 120 Debt
Trade and other payables 2,405 - - 2,405 Trade payables
Derivative financial instruments 60 - - 60 Other current financial l iabil ities
Trade payables to related companies 407 - - 407 Trade payables to related companies

9 - 9 Current provisions
82 - 82 Current income tax l iabil ities

Other payables - Tax payables 174 (174) - -
Other payables - Other current l iabil ities 121 82 - 203 Other current l iabil ities
Current l iabilities associated  with assets classified
as held for sale 2 - - 2

Current liabil ities associated  with assets classified
as held for sale

Total current liabilities 3,288 (0) - 3,288 Total current liabilities
Bank borrowings 425 - - 425 Debt
Deferred tax liabil ities 113 - - 113 Deferred tax l iabil ities
Provisions for contingencies and charges 259 - (176) 82 Provisions
Derivative financial instruments 7 24 - 32 Other financial l iabil ities
Other non-current l iabil ities 38 (24) 176 190 Other l iabil ities

Total non-current liabilities 842 - - 842 Total non-current liabilities
Share capital 47 - - 47 Issued capital
Share premium 386 - - 386 Capital reserve
Other reserves 1,099 232 - 1,331 Retained earnings and other components of equity
Unrealised asset and liabil ity revaluation reserve (26) 26 - -
Translation differences 3 (3) - -
Treasury shares (47) 47 - -
Net profit for the year 301 (301) - -
Non-controll ing interests 0 - - 0 Non-controll ing interest

Total Equity 1,765 - - 1,765 Total Equity
Total Liabilities & Equity 5,895 - - 5,895 Total Liabilities & Equity

Historical financials after adjustments to unify accounting policies

11

“Trade receivables from related companies” caption of 473 million euros and 36 million euros,
respectively, and an increase of the “Inventories” caption of 510 million euros.

b. Certain warranty costs booked in the GAMESA historical financial information under the
‘Provision for contingencies and charges’ caption would be considered under the Siemens

[…]

(1) The column “Gamesa as reported” includes the historical consolidated financial information of Gamesa
Corporación Tecnológica, S.A. and subsidiaries as it is included in the Audited Consolidated Financial
Statements for the year 2016, which have been prepared by the GAMESA Board of Directors according
to IFRS - UE.

(2) The column “Pro Forma disclosure unification” includes reclassifications within the Statement of
Income, in order to adapt to the Statement of Income presentation of SIEMENS. All the reflected
reclassifications are related to the conversion of the Statement of Income presentation ‘by nature’
contained in the historical consolidated financial information of GAMESA into a presentation ‘by
function’ as used under the SIEMENS presentation policies.

GAMESA CORPORACIÓN TECNOLÓGICA, S.A.  AND SUBSIDIARIES
PROFORMA DISCLOSURE AND ACCOUNTING POLICY UNIFICATION: STATEMENT OF INCOME FOR THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

Historical Financial Information

EUR in millions

Gamesa as
reported

 (1)

Proforma
disclosure
unification

(2)

Proforma
policy

unification
Revenue 4,612 - - 4,612 Revenue
+/- changes in inventories of finished goods and
work in progress 124 (124) - -
Procurements (3,239) (736) - (3,975) Cost of sales

637 Gross  Profit
(57) - (57) Research and development expenses

(100) - (100) Selling and general administrative expenses
Other operating income 77 (77) - - Other operating income
Staff costs (408) 408 - -
Other operating expenses (405) 403 - (2) Other operating expenses
Depreciation (125) 125 - -
Provisions (157) 157 - -
Net impairment losses on assets (2) 2 - -

Operating income 477
Results of companies accounted for using the
equity method (4) - - (4)

Results of companies accounted for using the
equity method

Finance income 26 - - 26 Interest income
Finance costs (49) - - (49) Interest expense
Exchange differences (gains and losses) (15) - - (15) Other financial income (expense), net

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 436 - - 436

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes

Income tax expenses (124) - (124) Income tax expenses
Income from continuing operations 311 - - 311 Income from continuing operations

Income from discontinued operations, net of
income taxes (9) - - (9)

Income from discontinued operations, net of
income taxes

Non-controlling interests (1) - - (1) Non-controlling interests
Net income 301 - - 301 Net income

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Historical Financial Information

EUR in millions
Gamesa as
reported

Proforma
disclosure
unification

Proforma
policy

unification
EBIT 477 (0) - 477 EBIT

Depreciation / amortization 125 - 125 Depreciation / amortization
EBITDA 602 (0) - 602 EBITDA

Historical financials after adjustments to unify accounting policies

Historical financials after adjustments to unify accounting policies

12

4.2 PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSUMPTIONS

The pro forma assumptions made for purposes of preparing this Pro Forma Consolidated Financial
Information and the main adjustment explanations are described below:

4.2.1 SIEMENS WIND POWER BUSINESS PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

SIEMENS WIND HOLDCO, S.L.
PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

EUR in millions

SWP Pro
Forma

adjustments

[…]

(3) The column “Acquisition effect in Gamesa financials” includes the effect in GAMESA derived from the
agreement entered into between GAMESA and Areva for the acquisition of the outstanding 50% of this
company in January 5, 2017, mainly comprising the following:

a. The price paid by GAMESA for the Adwen shares in amount of 60 million euro.
b. The liabilities assumed, estimated approximately in 137 million euros, corresponding mainly to

the assumption of part of (1/3 on a general basis) the potential losses associated with technical
guarantees related to the offshore operating wind turbines initially fully covered by Areva. The
amount of these guarantees has been estimated based on the best technical and economic
information available. However, events that could occur in the future or access to the

ADWEN OFFSHORE, S.L. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PROFORMA ACQUISITION AND CONSOLIDATION EFFECTS ON THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

Historical Financial
Information

Pro Forma
Adjusted

EUR in millions
Adwen

(1)

Acquisition effect
in Adwen
financials

(2)

Acquisition effect
in Gamesa
financials

(3)
Consolidation

(4)

Adwen BS
consolidation

effect
Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 5 - (60) - (55)
Trade and other receivables - - - - -
Other current financial assets 0 - (10) - (10)
Trade receivables from related companies 322 (270) - (52) -
Inventories 231 - - - 231
Other current assets 23 101 - - 124

Total current assets 580 (169) (70) (52) 290
Goodwill 147 - - 143 290
Other intangible assets 301 - - - 301
Property, plant and equipment 106 - - - 106

Investments accounting for using the equity method - - 198 (246) (49)
Other financial assets 19 218 - (99) 138
Other financial assets, related parties 303 (218) - (86) -

Total non-current assets 876 - 198 (288) 786
Total assets 1,456 (169) 127 (340) 1,075
Liabilities and equity:

Debt 173 (8) - - 165
Trade payables 162 - - - 162
Other current financial l iabil ities - - 34 (52) (17)
Trade payables to related companies 153 (148) - - 4
Current provisions 93 - - - 93
Other current liabil ities 62 - - - 62

Total current liabilities 642 (157) 34 (52) 469
Debt 79 - - - 79
Deferred tax l iabil ities 5 2 - - 7
Provisions 263 - - - 263
Other financial l iabilities - 210 86 (86) 210
Other l iabil ities 40 - - - 40
Other non-current l iabil ities, related parties 329 (231) - (99) -

Total non-current liabilities 716 (18) 86 (185) 600
Issued capital 50 - - (50) -
Capital reserve 150 - 7 (150) 7
Retained earnings and other components of equity (102) 5 - 97 -

Total Equity 98 5 7 (103) 7
Total Liabilities & Equity 1,456 (169) 127 (340) 1,075

21

knowledge of new information not currently available, could result in a modification (upward
or downward) to these estimates in the future. Areva will cover, on a general basis, 2/3 of
potential losses related to these items with a global financial cap (for Areva) to its indemnity
obligations of 347 million euros during a period of 5 years.

c. The adjustment to the valuation of certain mutual options entered into by GAMESA and
SIEMENS AG, which had a negative impact that was estimated at approximately 7 million
euros, booked under the “Financial expenses” caption of the Consolidated Statement of Income